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DSWD DROMIC Report #2 on the Effects of 
Intertropical Convergence Zone (ITCZ) 
as of 07 April, 2022, 6PM

I. Situation Overview

Issued on 03 April 2022 at 4PM, the Intertropical Convergence Zone (ITCZ) affecting Southern Mindanao brought cloudy skies with scattered rain showers and thunderstorms. 
Source: DOST-PAGASA Weather Bulletin

II. Status of Affected Areas and Population  

A total of 1,356 families or 4,294 persons are affected in 8 Barangays in Regions IX and XI (see Table 1).

Table 1. Number of Affected Families / Persons
	REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY 
	 NUMBER OF AFFECTED 

	
	 Barangays 
	 Families 
	 Persons 

	GRAND TOTAL
	8 
	1,356 
	4,294 

	REGION IX
	4 
	1,082 
	3,352 

	Zamboanga del Sur
	4 
	1,082 
	3,352 

	 
	Kumalarang
	4 
	1,082 
	3,352 

	REGION XI
	4 
	 274 
	 942 

	Davao de Oro
	4 
	 274 
	 942 

	 
	Mawab
	4 
	 274 
	 942 


Note: Ongoing assessment and validation being conducted. 
 Source: DSWD-Field Offices (FOs)

III. Status of Displaced Population 

a. Inside Evacuation Center
There are six (6) families or 15 persons currently taking temporary shelter at the Barangay Malinawon Gymnasium in Mawab, Davao De Oro (see Table 2).

Table 2. Number of Displaced Families / Persons Inside Evacuation Center
	REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY 
	 NUMBER OF EVACUATION CENTERS (ECs) 
	 NUMBER OF DISPLACED 

	
	
	 INSIDE ECs 

	
	
	 Families 
	 Persons 

	
	 CUM 
	 NOW 
	 CUM 
	 NOW 
	 CUM 
	 NOW 

	GRAND TOTAL
	 1 
	 1 
	 6 
	 6 
	 15 
	 15 

	REGION XI
	 1 
	 1 
	 6 
	 6 
	 15 
	 15 

	Davao de Oro
	 1 
	 1 
	 6 
	 6 
	 15 
	 15 

	 
	Mawab
	 1 
	 1 
	 6 
	 6 
	 15 
	 15 


Note: Ongoing assessment and validation being conducted.
Source: DSWD-FO XI

IV. Damaged Houses

A total of six (6) houses were totally damaged in Region XI (see Table 3).

Table 3. Number of Damaged Houses
	REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY 
	NO. OF DAMAGED HOUSES 

	
	 Total 
	 Totally 
	 Partially 

	GRAND TOTAL
	 6 
	 6 
	- 

	REGION XI
	 6 
	 6 
	- 

	Davao de Oro
	 6 
	 6 
	- 

	 
	Mawab
	 6 
	 6 
	 - 


Note: Ongoing assessment and validation being conducted.
Source: DSWD-FO XI

V. Response Actions and Interventions

a. Standby Funds and Prepositioned Relief Stockpile
	OFFICE
	STANDBY FUNDS
	 STOCKPILE 
	TOTAL STANDBY FUNDS & STOCKPILE

	
	
	 FAMILY FOOD PACKS 
	OTHER FOOD AND NON-FOOD ITEMS (FNIs)
	

	
	
	 QUANTITY 
	TOTAL COST
	
	

	TOTAL
	78,594,777.99 
	132,682 
	79,730,434.15 
	316,950,195.12 
	475,275,407.26 

	DSWD-CO
	68,594,777.99 
	- 
	- 
	- 
	68,594,777.99 

	NRLMB-NROC
	- 
	77,529 
	48,017,825.00 
	242,880,757.69 
	290,898,582.69 

	NRLMB-VDRC
	- 
	3,737 
	2,324,414.00 
	30,824,635.40 
	33,149,049.40 

	DSWD-FO IX
	5,000,000.00 
	24,085 
	13,162,211.65 
	13,228,779.23 
	31,390,990.88 

	DSWD-FO XI
	5,000,000.00 
	27,331 
	16,225,983.50 
	30,016,022.80 
	51,242,006.30 


Note: The Inventory Summary is as of 07 April 2022, 4PM.
    Source: DSWD-DRMB and DSWD-NRLMB

1. Standby Funds 
· ₱68.59 million Quick Response Fund (QRF) at the DSWD-Central Office.
· ₱10 million available at DSWD-FOs IX and XI.

2. Prepositioned FFPs and Other Relief Items
· 81,266 FFPs available in Disaster Response Centers; of which, 77,529 FFPs are at the National Resource Operations Center (NROC), Pasay City and 3,737 FFPs are at the Visayas Disaster Response Center (VDRC), Cebu City.
· 51,416 FFPs available at DSWD-FOs IX and XI.
· [bookmark: _GoBack]₱316.95 million worth of other FNIs at NROC, VDRC, and DSWD-FOs IX and XI warehouses.

b. Food and Non-Food Items (FNIs)

	DATE
	ACTIVITIES

	05 April 2022
	· The Municipal Social Welfare and Development Office (MSWDO) of Mawab, Davao de Oro has set-up community cooking to serve meals to the affected families and individuals.



c. Internally Displaced Person (IDP) Protection

	DATE
	ACTIVITIES

	05 April 2022
	· LGU Mawab, Davao de Oro Province closely coordinated with the affected barangays to provide psychosocial services and assess the needed intervention of the affected families and individuals.



d. Camp Coordination and Camp Management (CCCM)

	DATE
	ACTIVITIES

	05 April 2022
	· DSWD-FO XI through its Disaster Response Management Division (DRMD) closely coordinated with the affected local government units (LGUs) for reports and updates on the situation of the internally displaced persons (IDPs) inside evacuation centers and to ensure compliance with the provision of emergency relief and protection for the children (Republic Act No. 10821) before, during and after disasters and other emergency situations as well as to monitor the compliance with the health and safety protocols set by the Inter-Agency Task Force for the Management of Emerging Infectious Diseases (IATF-MEID).



e. Other Activities

	DATE
	ACTIVITIES

	06 April 2022
	· The Municipal Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Office (MDRRMO) of Kumalarang, Zamboanga del Sur continuously monitored the situation and alerted all Barangay Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Committees (BDRRMCs) with regard to the flooding and pre-emptive evacuation.
· The office of the Municipal Engineering and Municipal Agriculture of Kumalarang, Zamboanga del Sur were validating the extent of damage on agriculture (rice fields).




*****
The Disaster Response Operations Monitoring and Information Center (DROMIC) of DSWD-DRMB is closely coordinating with concerned DSWD Field Offices for significant disaster response updates and assistance provided.
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